

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 1671/2017 IN SLP(C) NO. 16627/2014

PARWATI DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEERA GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO.79021/2017-LETTER AND IA NO.79130/2017-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING OFFICIAL TRANSLATION)

Date : 18-09-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Azeem Samuel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.K. Singh, AAG
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Komal Mundhra, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Adv.
Mr. P. Srinivasan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 submits that they may be permitted to file their affidavit in reply to the contempt petition.

They are permitted to do so.

However, the learned counsel, appearing for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, further submits, on instruction, that Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are not in possession of the property in question. The submission of the learned counsel is recorded.

Since, Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are not in possession of the

property in question, we are of the view that it is in the interest of justice that the petitioners should be put in peaceful possession and enjoyment of the property, subject to the result of the petitions.

We, hence, direct Respondent Nos.5 to 8 to do the needful in that regard and submit a Report to this court, within two weeks.

List the contempt petition after two weeks along with SLP(C) No.16627/2014.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASST. REGISTRAR